



**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company No: 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
For the Fourth quarter ended 31 July 2015

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarters	
	Current Quarter Ended	Preceding year corresponding Quarter Ended	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	31 Jul 2015 RM'000	31 Jul 2014 RM'000	31 Jul 2015 RM'000	31 Jul 2014 RM'000
Revenue	3,581	8,139	28,024	32,089
Cost of sales	(2,425)	(5,990)	(23,357)	(25,171)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>1,156</b>	<b>2,149</b>	<b>4,667</b>	<b>6,918</b>
Other operating income	887	105	2,430	840
Administrative expenses	(1,111)	(1,441)	(3,957)	(4,216)
Other operating expenses	(111)	(87)	(181)	(295)
Finance costs	(583)	(786)	(2,079)	(2,888)
Share of results of associate companies	9	(3)	19	(7)
<b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>(63)</b>	<b>899</b>	<b>352</b>
Taxation	-	(91)	(20)	(154)
<b>Net Profit / (loss) for the period</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>(154)</b>	<b>879</b>	<b>198</b>
<b>Other comprehensive profit :</b>				
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
- Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations	707	(425)	3,383	(486)
<b>Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period</b>	<b>954</b>	<b>(579)</b>	<b>4,262</b>	<b>(288)</b>
<b>Net Profit / (loss) attributable to :</b>				
Equity holders of the company	247	(154)	879	198
Minority interests	-	-	-	-
	<b>247</b>	<b>(154)</b>	<b>879</b>	<b>198</b>
<b>Total comprehensive profit / (loss) attributable to :</b>				
Equity holders of the company	954	(579)	4,262	(288)
Minority interests	-	-	-	-
	<b>954</b>	<b>(579)</b>	<b>4,262</b>	<b>(288)</b>
<b>Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen)</b>				
- Basic	0.29	(0.18)	1.04	0.23
- Diluted (Note B12)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note : N/A denotes Not Applicable

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2014)

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company No : 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
As at 31 July 2015

	Unaudited 31 July 2015	Audited 31 July 2014
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current Assets</b>	<b>(RM'000)</b>	<b>(RM'000)</b>
Property, plant and equipment	365	416
Investment properties	266	403
Investment in associate companies	153	133
	<u>784</u>	<u>952</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Amount owing by customers on contracts	9,847	7,226
Assets held for sale	66,498	-
Trade receivables	15,215	93,034
Other receivables	3,984	4,169
Amount owing by associate companies	7,001	6,452
Tax recoverable	101	33
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	9	341
Cash and bank balances	3,427	3,180
	<u>106,082</u>	<u>114,435</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><b>106,866</b></u>	<u><b>115,387</b></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		
Share Capital	84,900	84,900
Reserves	(69,811)	(74,073)
	<u>15,089</u>	<u>10,827</u>
<b>Non-Current liabilities</b>		
Bank borrowings	6,143	5,836
Deferred tax liabilities	15	15
	<u>6,158</u>	<u>5,851</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Amount owing to customers on contracts	2,951	4,624
Trade payables	23,677	43,330
Other payables	49,583	39,538
Amount owing to associate companies	-	38
Amount owing to Directors	-	56
Finance lease liabilities	-	53
Bank borrowings	9,408	11,070
	<u>85,619</u>	<u>98,709</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<u><b>91,777</b></u>	<u><b>104,560</b></u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><b>106,866</b></u>	<u><b>115,387</b></u>
<b>Net assets per share (RM)</b>	<u>0.18</u>	<u>0.13</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2014)

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**

For the Fourth quarter ended 31 July 2015

	← Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company →					
	Share capital	Share premium	Exchange translation reserve	Accumulated lossess	Total	Minority interests
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
<b>(Unaudited)</b>						
As at 1 Aug 2014	84,900	5,218	(873)	(78,418)	10,827	-
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	3,383	879	4,262	-
As at 31 July 2015	<b>84,900</b>	<b>5,218</b>	<b>2,510</b>	<b>(77,539)</b>	<b>15,089</b>	<b>-</b>

	← Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company →					
	Share capital	Share premium	Exchange translation reserve	Accumulated lossess	Total	Minority interests
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
<b>(Audited)</b>						
As at 1 Aug 2013	84,900	5,218	(387)	(78,616)	11,115	(0)
Total comprehensive (loss)/ profit for the year	-	-	(486)	198	(288)	-
As at 31 July 2014	<b>84,900</b>	<b>5,218</b>	<b>(873)</b>	<b>(78,418)</b>	<b>10,827</b>	<b>(0)</b>

**(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2014)**

**LFE CORPORATION BERHAD**  
(Company No : 579343-A)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
For the Fourth quarter ended 31 July 2015

	Current Period Ended 31 July 2015 (RM'000)	Preceding Financial Period Ended 31 July 2014 (RM'000)
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	899	352
Adjustments for :		
Non-cash items	74	99
Non-operating items	2,008	2,879
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,981	3,330
Changes in working capital		
Net change in current assets	7,213	1,461
Net change in current liabilities	(9,609)	4,083
Cash generated from operations	585	8,874
Interest received	7	21
Interest paid	(1,398)	(2,888)
Income taxes (paid)/refund	(88)	(524)
<b>Net cash (used in ) /generated from operating activities</b>	<b>(894)</b>	<b>5,483</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(38)	(6)
Investment in associated company	-	-
Disposal of subsidiary companies	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipments	15	91
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	18	-
Proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale	-	-
Advances to associate	(587)	(328)
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(592)</b>	<b>(243)</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</b>		
Decrease in fixed deposit pledged	332	881
Repayment of bank borrowings	(1,560)	(2,946)
Repayment of hire purchase payables	(53)	(77)
Repayment to Directors	(56)	-
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(1,337)</b>	<b>(2,142)</b>
Exchange differences on translation	3,383	(486)
Net ( decrease) / increase from cash and cash equivalents	560	2,612
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year	955	(1,657)
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>1,515</b>	<b>955</b>
<b>Cash &amp; cash equivalents comprise:</b>		
Cash and bank balances	3,427	3,180
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	9	341
Bank overdrafts	(1,912)	(2,225)
	1,524	1,296
Less : Fixed deposit pledged	(9)	(341)
	<b>1,515</b>	<b>955</b>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2014)

## A EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MFRS 134

### A1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. MFRS framework is a fully IFRS-Compliant framework and hence the interim financial statements are in compliance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 July 2014. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 July 2014.

On 1 October 2012, the Company triggered the prescribed criteria pursuant to Paragraph 8.04 and Paragraph 2.1 (a) and 2.1 (e) of Practice Note 17 ("PN17") under the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") and as of that date, is considered a PN17 company. The PN17 criteria was triggered as a consequence of the Company's unaudited quarterly announcement for the full financial year ended 31 July 2012 that was announced on 28 September 2012 wherein the shareholders' equity of the Company on a consolidated basis was less than 25% of the Company's issued and paid-up capital and such shareholders' equity was less than RM40 million.

On 30 September 2013, the Company's Proposed Regularisation Plan ("PRP") was announced.

MDF, on behalf of the Group has submitted a Proposed Regularisation Plan on 25 July 2014 to the Regulatory Authorities for approval.

On 7 May 2015, Bursa Malaysia has conditionally approved the Proposed Regularisation Plan.

On 10 September 2015, the Proposed Regularisation Plan was approved by the shareholders in the Extraordinary General Meeting. Hence, an application for Court order on the Par Value Reduction and Share Premium Reduction pursuant to Section 60(2) and 64(1) of the Act was made to the High Court. Currently it is pending for the Court to grant the Order in order to proceed further.

### A2 Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2014. The following amendments/ improvements to MFRS standards are effective for the current financial period beginning on 01 August 2014 :

#### Amendments / Improvements to MFRSs

MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
MFRS 2	Share-based Payment
MFRS 3	Business Combinations
MFRS 8	Operating Segments
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
MFRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits
MFRS 124	Related Party Disclosures
MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements
MFRS 132	Financial Instruments : Presentation
MFRS 136	Impairment of Assets
MFRS 138	Intangible Assets
MFRS 139	Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurements
MFRS 140	Investment Property

#### New IC Interpretation

IC Int 21	Levies
-----------	--------

The adoption of the above amendment / improvement to standards and new interpretations have no material impact on the Group's financial statements during the financial period.

### A3 Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

### A4 Seasonality or cyclicity factors

For the period under review, the business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

### A5 Unusual and extraordinary items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current period and financial period-to-date under review.

### A6 Changes in accounting estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year that have a material effect in the current period and financial period-to-date results.

### A7 Debts and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the financial period-to-date under review.

### A8 Dividends paid

No dividend was paid for the current period and financial period-to-date under review.

### A9 Segmental reporting

12 months period ended 31 July 2015	Construction / Electrical & mechanical RM'000	Investment holding RM'000	Distribution of consumer electronics products RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>REVENUE</b>					
External Sales					
Malaysia	28,024	-	-	-	28,024
Overseas	-	-	-	-	-
Total revenue	28,024	-	-	-	28,024
<b>RESULTS</b>					
Operating profit /(loss)	3,250	(282)	(2)	(7)	2,959
Interest expense	(2,079)	-	-	-	(2,079)
Share of results in associate	-	-	19	-	19
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,171	(282)	17	(7)	899
Income tax expense	(20)	-	-	-	(20)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,151	(282)	17	(7)	879

**A10 Carrying amount of revalued assets**

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

**A11 Material events subsequent to balance sheet date**

On 16 December 2014, LFE Engineering Sdn Bhd, the wholly-owned subsidiary of LFE Corporation Berhad received a Letter of Award dated 8 December 2014 from Shopadu Boulevard Sdn Bhd for a provisional contract sum of Ringgit Malaysia : Three hundred and fifty million (RM350,000,000) for a contract on engineering, procurement and construction of a mixed development, known as Project 2M9 Putrajaya, in Precinct 2, Putra Jaya, Malaysia

**A12 Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the compositions of the Group during the period under review.

**A13 Capital commitments**

There were no capital commitments for the period and financial period under review.

**A14 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities of the Company and the Group since the date of the last financial statements.

**A15 Related party transactions**

There were no significant related party transactions as at the end of the current period under review.

## B ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

### B1 Review of performance

The Group recorded total revenue of RM 3.581 million for the current quarter as compared to RM 8.139 million for the corresponding period of the preceding year.

The Group recorded profit after tax ("PAT") of RM 0.247 million for the current quarter as compared to operating loss of RM 0.154 million for the corresponding period of the preceding year.

The average gross profit margin (GP) of all other projects for the current quarter, excluding a local project which has completed during the financial year is 16.52%. The overall average GP margin for all projects for the current quarter is 32%. This was mainly due to the recognition of revenue on the final certification of work done for certain local project with no further cost incurred and hence contributed to this high GP margin for this quarter.

The annual average GP margin for all projects in this financial year is 17%. This is mainly attributable to the existing projects with GP margin ranging 5% to 20%.

### B2 Comparison between the current quarter and immediate preceding quarter

The Group recorded revenue and profit after tax of RM 3.581 million and RM 0.247 million respectively for the current quarter as compared to revenue of RM 7.854 million and profit after tax of RM 0.109 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 April 2015.

Thus, the group recorded aggregate revenue of RM 28.024 million and profit after tax of ("PAT") of RM 0.879 million for the financial year to date ended 31 July 2015.

### B3 Future prospects

As an Affected Listed Issuer under PN17 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements, the future of the Group is largely dependent on the successful implementation of its Proposed Regularisation Plan which would ensure that the Group continues as a public listed company of Bursa Malaysia and put the Group on a strong footing to implement its projects and normalise its operations.

On 7 May 2015, Bursa Malaysia has conditionally approved the Proposed Regularisation Plan.

On 10 September 2015, the Proposed Regularisation Plan was approved by the shareholders in the Extraordinary General Meeting. Hence, an application for Court order on the Par Value Reduction and Share Premium Reduction pursuant to Section 60(2) and 64(1) of the Act was made to the High Court. Currently it is pending for the Court to grant the Order in order to proceed further.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Proposed Regularisation Plan is expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2015.

The Group will continue to explore viable and profitable business opportunities locally and regionally through strategic alliances with both established local and foreign partners to enhance shareholders' value and strengthen its financial foundations.

### B4 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit and shortfall in profit guarantee

This is not applicable.

### B5

#### Tax expense / (Credit)

	Current quarter ended		Cumulative period ended	
	31.07.2015	31.07.2014	31.07.2015	31.07.2014
Malaysian income tax	-	86	20	157
Overseas taxation	-	-	-	-
Sub - total	-	86	20	157
Over provision of Real property gain tax	-	-	-	(8)
Deferred taxation	-	5	-	5
Write back of deferred tax of prior years	-	-	-	-
Tax benefit arising from dividends	-	-	-	-
Tax expense / (Credit)	-	91	20	154

### B6 Sale of unquoted investments and properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and / or properties during the current quarter under review.



## B7 Status of corporate proposals announced

There was no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as of the date of the announcement of this quarterly report, other than the following :

On 7 May 2015, MIDF Investment, on behalf of the Board of Directors of LFE ("Board"), announced that Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") has resolved to approve the Proposed Regularisation Plan of the Company comprising the following:

- (i) Proposed Capital Reduction;
- (ii) Proposed Share Premium Reduction;
- (iii) Proposed Rights Issue;
- (iv) Proposed Private Placement;
- (v) Proposed Part Debt Settlement; and
- (vi) Proposed Amendments to the M&A.

Bursa Securities has also resolved to approve the admission to the Official List and the listing of:

- (i) Up to 42,450,001 new LFE Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue;
- (ii) 66,666,667 new LFE Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Private Placement; and
- (iii) 11,197,117 new LFE Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Part Debt Settlement.

The approval granted by Bursa Securities for the Proposed Regularisation Plan is subject to the following conditions:

- (i) A moratorium to be imposed on Shapadu Capital Sdn Bhd ("Shapadu Capital") and its ultimate individual shareholders of Shapadu Capital that they are not allowed to sell, transfer or assign their entire shareholdings in LFE as at the date of listing, for 6 months from the date of listing on Bursa Securities;
- (ii) All direct and indirect shareholders of Shapadu Capital up to the ultimate individual shareholders must give an undertaking to Bursa Securities that they will not sell, transfer or assign any of their securities in Shapadu Capital for the period stipulated in paragraph (i) above;
- (iii) With regards to the trade receivables, LFE is required to:
  - a) Fully disclose in the circular the trade receivables position, ageing analysis and comments by its directors on the recoverability of the amount owing by trade receivables which have exceeded the credit period;
  - b) Make full provision for all overdue trade receivables (excluding those that have been addressed via the settlement agreement with AL Tamouh Investment LCC ("Tamouh") which are in dispute or under legal action, or for amounts which have been outstanding for more than 6 months. The directors of LFE should confirm to Bursa Securities that this condition has been complied with prior to the issuance of the circular; and
  - c) Submit a declaration by the directors of LFE to Bursa Securities that trade receivables exceeding the credit period which have not been provided for as doubtful debts, excluding those under Paragraph (b) above, are recoverable.
- (iv) Completion of the settlement agreements with Tamouh prior to the implementation of the Proposed Rights Issue and Proposed Private Placement;
- (v) LFE and MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad ("MIDF Investment") to fully comply with the relevant provisions under the Main LR pertaining to the implementation of the Proposed Regularisation Plan
- (vi) LFE and/or MIDF Investment to inform Bursa Securities upon the completion of the Proposed Regularisation Plan; and
- (vii) LFE to furnish Bursa Securities with a written confirmation of its compliance with the terms and conditions of Bursa Securities' approval once the Proposed Regularisation Plan is completed.

The quotation for all the new LFE shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue, Proposed Private Placement and Proposed Part Debt Settlement will commence two (2) market days upon the receipt of the documents as specified under Part C of Annexure PN28-B (where applicable) together with the following documents:

- (i) Submission of the following information in respect of the moratorium and undertakings to Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd:
  - (a) Name of shareholders;
  - (b) Number of shares; and
  - (c) Date of expiry of the moratorium for each block of share;
- (ii) A letter from MIDF Investment confirming all approvals of relevant authorities have been obtained;
- (iii) A copy of all letters of approval from the relevant authorities; and
- (iv) A certified true copy of the resolution passed by the shareholders at the general meeting for the Proposed Regularisation Plan.

LFE is required to ensure full compliance of all requirements as provided under the Main LR at all times.

On 10 September 2015, the Proposed Regularisation Plan was approved by the shareholders in the Extraordinary General Meeting. Hence, an application for Court order on the Par Value Reduction and Share Premium Reduction pursuant to Section 60(2) and 64(1) of the Act was made to the High Court. Currently it is pending for the Court to grant the Order in order to proceed further.

**B8 Borrowings and debt securities**

Details of the Group's borrowings as at 31 July 2015 are as follows:

	31.07.2015 RM'000	31.07.2014 RM'000
<b>Short Term Borrowings</b>		
Bank Overdraft	414	2,225
Revolving Credit	583	518
Term loan	8,411	8,327
Hire purchase	0	53
	<u>9,408</u>	<u>11,123</u>
<b>Long Term Borrowings</b>		
Bank Overdraft	1,498	
Revolving Credit	1,647	2,281
Term loan	2,998	3,555
	<u>6,143</u>	<u>5,836</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>15,551</u>	<u>16,959</u>

All the borrowings are in Malaysian currency.

**B9 Off balance sheet financial instruments**

As at the reporting date, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

**B10 Changes in material litigation**

There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since 31 July 2014.

**B11 Dividend payable**

No interim dividend has been recommended for the current quarter under review.

**B12 Earnings per share**

**(a) Basic earnings per share**

The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares in issue.

	Current quarter ended 31.07.2015	Cumulative period ended 31.07.2015
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company ('000)	247	879
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	84,900	84,900
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.29	1.04

**(b) Diluted earnings per share**

The Group does not have in issue any financial instrument or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore, dilutive to its basic earnings per share.

**B13 Realised and unrealised profits/losses disclosure**

	As at 31.07.2015 RM'000	As at 31.07.2014 RM'000
Total accumulated losses of the company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	(90,588)	(91,456)
- Unrealised	(15)	(15)
	(90,603)	(91,471)
Total accumulated losses of the associated companies		
- Realised	(143)	(162)
- Unrealised	-	-
	(90,746)	(91,633)
Less: Consolidation adjustments	13,207	13,215
Total group retained profit/accumulated losses as per consolidated accounts	<u>(77,539)</u>	<u>(78,418)</u>

**B14 Authorisation for issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 28 September 2015.